
1

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy 
or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising 
from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement appears for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation 
or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for the securi t ies of Guangzhou Baiyunshan 
Pharmaceutical Holdings Company Limited (the “Company”).

(a joint stock company with limited liability established in the People’s Republic of China)

(H Share Stock Code: 0874)

ANNOUNCEMENT
ON

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
IN RELATION TO THE GPHL SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT

AND
AMENDMENT TO THE PROPOSAL OF
THE REVISED PROPOSED PLACING

References are made to (i) the announcements dated 12 January 2015, 4 May 2015, 9 July 2015 
and 28 October 2015; (ii) the circular dated 26 February 2015 (the “Circular”); and (iii) the 
poll results announcement dated 17 March 2015 made by the Company in relation to, among 
other things, the Proposed Placing. The announcement dated 28 October 2015 of the Company is 
referred to as the “Announcement” in this announcement. Unless otherwise specified, capitalized 
terms used in the Circular and the Announcement have the same meanings when used herein.

As disclosed in the Announcement, the Proposed Placing was currently still under review by the 
CSRC and pending for its final approval. In the midst of the recent unfavourable market sentiment 
in the PRC capital market and also taking into account the actual circumstances of the Company, 
the Board considered that it is conducive to the smooth progress of the Revised Proposed Placing 
by ascertaining the maximum number of new A Shares to be subscribed by GPHL (the “GPHL 
Subscription Shares”), being the controlling shareholder of the Company. Therefore, at the Board 
meeting held on 26 November 2015, the Board resolved to (i) amend the GPHL Subscription 
Agreement by entering into the supplemental subscription agreement with GPHL (the “GPHL 
Supplemental Agreement”); and (ii) further revise the proposal of the Revised Proposed Placing 
following the GPHL Supplemental Agreement, details of which are summarized below.



2

1. GPHL SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

On 26 November 2015, the Board resolved to ascertain the maximum number of GPHL 
Subscription Shares to be not more than 148,338,467 new A Shares (as disclosed in the 
Announcement and subject to adjustment where there occurs any ex-dividend or ex-rights 
event such as distribution of dividend, bonus issue or capitalization of capital reserves to 
the Company between the Price Determination Date and the date on which the new A Shares 
will be issued). Accordingly, the Company and GPHL entered into the GPHL Supplemental 
Agreement on 26 November 2015 pursuant to which, GPHL has withdrawn the GPHL 
Undertaking whereby GPHL no longer undertakes to subscribe for all the under-subscribed 
A Shares under the Employee Scheme Subscription if there is no and/or under subscription 
pursuant to the Employee Scheme Subscription Agreement.

Save as summarized and disclosed in this announcement, the terms of the GPHL Subscription 
Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect. The Directors are of the view that 
the change made under the GPHL Supplemental Agreement is immaterial.

2. AMENDMENT TO THE PROPOSAL OF THE REVISED PROPOSED PLACING

In order to reflect the amendment made to the GPHL Supplemental Agreement, the Company 
has further revised the proposal of the Revised Proposed Placing by removing the relevant 
terms of the GPHL Undertaking therein.

Save for the above amendment, there are no other changes to the proposal in relation to the 
Revised Proposed Placing.



3

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set ou t be low i s the shareho ld ing s t ruc tu re o f the Company ( i ) a s a t the da te o f th i s 
announcement; (ii) immediately after the completion of the further Revised Proposed Placing 
(assuming full subscription under the Employee Scheme Subscription Agreement and no change 
in the total issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of A Shares since the date 
of this announcement and up to the completion of the further Revised Proposed Placing); and 
(iii) immediately after the completion of the further Revised Proposed Placing (assuming no 
subscription under the Employee Scheme Subscription Agreement and no change in the total 
issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of A Shares since the date of this 
announcement and up to the completion of the further Revised Proposed Placing):

Shareholders
(i) As at the date of 
this announcement

(ii) Immediately 
after the completion 

of the further 
Revised Proposed 
Placing (assuming 
full subscription 

under the Employee 
Scheme Subscription 

Agreement)

(iii) Immediately 
after the completion 

of the further 
Revised Proposed 
Placing (assuming 

no subscription 
under the Employee 
Scheme Subscription 

Agreement)
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

A Shares
The Concert Group
GPHL 583,966,636 45.23 732,305,103 44.56 732,305,103 45.15
GZ SOA Development – – 87,976,539 5.35 87,976,539 5.42 
GZ Chengfa – – 73,313,783 4.46 73,313,783 4.52 

      

Sub-total 583,966,636 45.23 893,595,425 54.38 893,595,425 55.09
      

The Employee Stock Trust – – 21,440,821 1.30 – –
      

Public A Share Shareholders
The Fund – – 21,222,410 1.29 21,222,410 1.31 
Other public A Share Shareholders 487,212,614 37.74 487,212,614 29.65 487,212,614 30.04 

      

Sub-total 487,212,614 37.74 508,435,024 30.94 508,435,024 31.35 
      

Total number of A Shares 1,071,179,250 82.97 1,423,471,270 86.62 1,402,030,449 86.44 
      

H Shares
Public H Share Shareholders 219,900,000 17.03 219,900,000 13.38 219,900,000 13.56 

      

Total number of Shares 1,291,079,250 100.00 1,643,371,270 100.00 1,621,930,449 100.00 
      

Note: The percentages shown are rounded to the nearest 2 decimal places. The numbers may not add up to 100% due 

to rounding.



4

As a result of the cancellation of the GPHL Undertaking pursuant to the GPHL Supplemental 
Agreement, the aggregate shareholding interests of the Concert Group in the Company will be 
further reduced from a maximum of approximately 55.68% (under the Revised Proposed Placing) 
as disclosed in the Announcement to approximately 55.09% (under the further Revised Proposed 
Placing) in the table above, representing a decrease of approximately 0.59%.

EFFECTS ON THE USE OF PROCEEDS

Without the GPHL Undertaking and in the event that there is no subscription pursuant to the 
Employee Scheme Subscription Agreement, the gross proceeds to be raised from the further 
Revised Proposed Placing will be reduced by up to a maximum of approximately RMB505 
million. In such instance, the proceeds to be applied as general working capital of the Group will 
be decreased from approximately RMB2,200 million to approximately RMB1,695 million after 
reviewing the consolidated cash and bank balance of the Group of approximately RMB3,883 
million as at 30 September 2015.

OTHERS

The Directors are of the view that the change to the Revised Proposed Placing as described in this 
announcement would not have material adverse effect on the operation and financial position of 
the Group.

As disclosed in the Circular, the approval given by the CSRC is one of the conditions to the 
completion of Proposed Placing and this condition is the only condition which remains unfulfilled 
as at the date of this announcement. The Company will issue further announcement(s) to provide 
information on the progress of the further Revised Proposed Placing as and when appropriate.

Shareholders and potential investors should be cautioned that the further Revised Proposed 
Placing is subject to the approval from the CSRC, and therefore, the further Revised 
Proposed Placing may or may not proceed. Accordingly, Shareholders and potential investors 
are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

The Board of
Guangzhou Baiyunshan Pharmaceutical

Holdings Company Limited

Guangzhou, the PRC, 26 November 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Li Chuyuan, Mr. Chen Mao, Ms. 
Liu Juyan, Ms. Cheng Ning, Mr. Ni Yidong, Mr. Wu Changhai and Mr. Wang Wenchu as executive 
directors, and Mr. Wong Lung Tak Patrick, Mr. Qiu Hongzhong, Mr. Chu Xiaoping and Mr. Jiang 
Wenqi as independent non-executive directors.

The Directors jointly and severally accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information 
in this announcement and confirm, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of their 
knowledge, opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful 
consideration and there are no other facts not contained in this announcement, the omission of 
which would make any of the statements in this announcement misleading.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Saturation
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (\265L)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHK-Light
    /MYuenHK-Medium
    /MYuenHK-SemiBold
    /MYuenHK-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHK-Medium
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 2400
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 2400
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b57fa65bc00200027006800690052006500730027005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc87a25e55986f793a3001901a904e96fb5b5090f54ef650b390014ee553ca57287db2969b7db28def4e0a767c5e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


